
 
 

Date of issue: Sunday, 13th March 2022 
 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Forward 
Strategy & Corporate Resources 

 Councillor Mann Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning 
& Place 

 Councillor Akram Leisure, Culture & Communities 
 Councillor Anderson Financial Oversight, Council 

Assets & Performance 
 Councillor Bains Regulation & Public Protection 
 Councillor Carter Housing & Environment 
 Councillor Hulme Children's Services, Lifelong 

Learning & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Social Care & Public Health 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive 

 
 



AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence. 
 

  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st February 

and 9th March 2022 
 

1 - 18 - 

 
3.   Slough Library Service Plan and new 

delivery model 
 

19 - 180 All 

 
4.   Re-procurement of Adult Social Care 

Domiciliary Care Contracts 
 

181 - 204 All 

 
5.   Adult Social Care Transformation Update and 

Procurement 
 

205 - 218 All 

 
6.   Procurement of health visiting school 

nursing (0-19 Service) 
 

219 - 240 All 

 
7.   Adult Social Care - Closure of directly provided 

services 
[...]
ings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 
Covid-19: To accommodate social distancing there is significantly restricted capacity of the Council 
Chamber and places for the public are very limited.  We would encourage those wishing to observe 
the meeting to view the live stream.  Any members of the public who do wish to attend in person 
should are encouraged to contact the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 
Key:- 
 
Bold – Key Decision 
Not bold – Non-Key Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 21st February, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Akram, Anderson, 
Bains, Carter, Hulme and Pantelic 

  
Also present:- Councillor Gahir 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None 

 
 

PART 1 
 

70. Declarations of Interest  
 
Item 3 – Slough Children First Annual Business Plan:  Councillor Hulme 
declared a pecuniary interest in that she was a member of the Slough 
Children First (SCF) Board.  Councillor Hulme stayed in the meeting and 
participated on the basis she had been appointed to SCF as the Council’s 
representative on it as an outside body as per the provision (g) of the general 
dispensations section of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Item 4 – SEND Written Statement of Action: Councillor Pantelic declared that 
she was a practicing primary school teacher, not in a school in Slough.  She 
stayed in the meeting and participated in the discussion. 
 

71. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th January 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th 

January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

72. Annual business plan for Slough Children First Limited (SCF)  
 
The Executive Director of People (Children) / Chief Executive of Slough 
Children First (SCF) gave a presentation and summarised a report that sought 
approval for SCFs annual business plan. 
 
It was noted that SCF was a company wholly owned by the Council and 
approval of the annual plan was a reserved matter under SCFs Articles of 
Association.  This was an interim business plan that sought to set out SCF’s 
priorities and budgetary requirements, together with the assumptions 
underlying its financial strategy.  It was noted that the business plan should 
have been presented to Council in September 2021.  This was therefore an 
interim plan for 2022 to 2025.  The new plan for 2023-26 would be presented 
by September 2022, with reports to People Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet in 
quarters 1 and 2 of the 2022/23 financial year respectively. 
 
The key elements of the business plan were summarised including the vision 
and values, practice model, workforce issues and key strategic aims.  The 
aims included quality improvements throughout a children’s journey with a 
target of 70% of casefiles being good within 18 months and stability in the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 21.02.22

workforce with less than 20% agency workforce.  The plan included the aim to 
work within budgets through addressing demands, for example through a 
continuum of Early Help; reduced reliance on agency and innovative spend; 
income maximisation by working with partners; and back office efficiencies. 
 
Lead Members asked a number of questions and raised several points during 
the course of the discussion which are summarised as follows: 
 

 The Cabinet recognised the improvements that had been made since 
the establishment of SCF both in terms of the stronger working 
relationsh
[...]
ction plan. 
 

74. Appointment of External Auditors  
 
The Cabinet noted an information report that set out a recommendation from 
the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee to Council regarding the 
appointment of external auditors.  The Cabinet were supportive of the 
recommendation to opt in to the sector led appointment process through the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments. 
 
Resolved – The report was noted, specifically that the Audit & Corporate 

Governance Committee would be making the following 
recommendation to Council in March 2022: 

 
“Recommend to Council that the Council accepts the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for 
the five-year period from 2023/24.” 

 
75. References from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 

76. Notification of Key Decisions  
 
The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 21st January 2022 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by Cabinet over the next three months. 
 
Resolved – The published Notification of Decisions was endorsed. 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Extraordinary Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Akram, Anderson, 
Bains, Carter, Hulme and Pantelic 

  
Also present:- Councillors Gahir and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None 

 
 

PART 1 
 

77. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

78. Section 25 Report  
 
The Leader of the Council made some introductory remarks about the budget 
reports to be considered and the Council’s overall financial position. 
 
The Cabinet noted the letter to the Leader of the Council of 7th March 2022 
from the Minister at the Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC), whic
[...]
nk



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  21 March 2022 
  
SUBJECT: Slough Library Service Plan and new delivery 

model 
  
PORTFOLIO: Children’s Services, Lifelong Learning & 

Skills – Cllr Christine Hulme 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Liz Jones (Group Manager) 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
KEY DECISION: YES 
  
EXEMPT: NO  
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: A: Library service Needs Assessment 

B: CIPFA Comparative Profile – public libraries 
C: Draft strategic service plan for Slough library 
services 
D:  Equalities Impact Assessment 
E:  Consultation survey results (including 
response to Citizen) 
F: Feedback from focus groups (adults and 
children/young people 
G: Formal responses to consultation 
H: Proposed new opening hours 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report sets out the results of the public consultation into the future of statutory 

library services in Slough.  The report takes these results together with the existing 
Needs Assessment and makes recommendations about the future delivery model of 
the library service. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a. Agree the strategic service plan for Slough library services (2022 to 2027) 
(Appendix C). 

 
b. Agree to reduce the current library publication budget from £220,500 to £90,000 per 

annum to align our spend just within the CIPFA most similar group rather than 
towards the top of it. 

 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 3



c. Agree that for a minimum period of 12 months the library service operates from the 
current buildings in which libraries are accommodated (Langley Library, Cippenham 
Library, Britwell Hub and The Curve) with a reduction in the opening hours and 
hours when specialist library staff will be in attendance as described in paragraph 
2.14 of this report. 

 
d. Note that a report will be brought back to Cabinet in 12 months to provide an update 

and make recommendations for future options to deliver library services within th
[...]
ources. 
 We provide and spend a publications budget in line with councils in our most similar 

group and review our building opening times to ensure value for money. 
 

2.17.2.1 The overarching themes and work streams have been created by considering 
the results of the Needs Assessment (and Equality Impact Assessment), the 
public consultation results and financial constraints. 

 
2.18 Reduced publications budget: 
 
2.18.1 The publications budget for 2020/21 was £220,500 which placed Slough as the 

second highest spending library service across the councils in our most similar 
group in relation to spend per resident.  Sloughs spend on library materials was 
£1,293 per 1,000 residents and the average across the group was £982 per 1,000 
residents. 
 

2.18.2 The savings plan in 2021/22 reduced the publications budget as a one-off saving 
from £220,000 to £49,500   Recommendation b. brings the publications budget to 
£90,000 per annum to align our spend just within the CIPFA most similar group 
rather than towards the top of it. 

 
2.18.3 A reduced publications budget will mean that spend on resources and materials will 

have to be carefully planned in future years.  Currently the library service is able to 

Page 31



take benefits of low cost of hard-copy publications and the same discounts are not 
yet available for e-resources.  For the immediate future it would be inaccurate to 
assume that digital and electronic resources will be cheaper to purchase than hard 
copy items. 
 

2.18.4 A high proportion of publications spend will be on books for babies and children as 
these resources suffer more “wear and tear” than books for young people and 
adults.  This will mean the amount of budget available for books in the general 
library will be relatively low compared to recent years.  The Equality Impact 
Assessment demonstrates that the Service must continue to provide publications in 
non-English languages and in formats that are accessible to users with s
[...]
d in Paragraph 3, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
“Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)" 
  

  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: Appendix 1 (exempt) – Details of current 

providers  
Appendix 2 (exempt) – Benchmarking Information 
Appendix 3 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to tender for two tranches of domiciliary care contracts via 

the Council’s Adult Social Care Dynamic Purchasing System. This will ensure a 
sufficiency of supply once two existing tranches of contracts expire in July 2022 and 
December 2022, respectively. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree to the retendering of two tranches of domiciliary care contracts via the 
Council’s Adult Social Care Dynamic Purchasing System, on a three year basis with 
scope for two extensions of one year each. 

 

Page 181

AGENDA ITEM 4



2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director for People (Adults), in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Social Care and Public Health, to have oversight of the 
procurement process.  
 

3. Agree that contract award for the first tranche of contracts will be presented to 
Cabinet in June 2022 and that contract award for the second tranche of contacts 
will be presented to Cabinet in November 2022.   
 

4. Note that a report concerning the proposed model will be presented to People 
Scrutiny Panel in March 2022.  

 
Reason:  
 
To ensure best value in securing sufficiency of supply of domiciliary care in the local area.  
 
Commissioner Review 
 
“The Commissioners are in agreement with the recommendations in this report.” 
 
2 Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 
 

2.1 The provision of good quality domiciliary care enables individuals with assessed 
care and support needs to remain living at home, thus promoting independence 
and reducin
[...]
 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

Update and Procurement 
  
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Natasa Pantelic, Social Care and Public 

Health 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Alan Sinclair, Executive Director for People 

(Adults) 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
KEY DECISION: NO 
  
EXEMPT: NO 
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: None 
  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update Cabinet on the progress of the Adult Social Care (ASC) 

transformation programme and to seek approval to procure external support to 
ensure the continued delivery of phase 2 of the transformation programme. 
 

1.2 This report also seeks approval to procure this external support by awarding a 12 
month contract to Peopletoo Limited, via the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
(ESPO) Consultancy Services framework agreement, from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 with a maximum value of £350,000. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the good progress on the delivery of phase 2 of the ASC transformation 
programme. 

2. Approve the procurement of external support to continue to deliver phase 2 of the 
ASC transformation programme. 

3. Approve the award of a contract to Peopletoo Limited for 12 months from 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023 at a maximum cost of £350,000. 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director for People (Adults), in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Social Care and Public Health, to commence formal 
procedures to procure this support and award the contract to commence on the 1st 
of April 2022. 

Page 205

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
5. Receive a further report in the Summer 2022 on the progress being made on the 

delivery of the ASC transformation programme and the impact of the contract with 
Peopletoo.  

 
Reason:  

1. To understand progress on the transformation programme to date.  

2. To support the ASC transformation programme phase 2. This will increase 
efficiency and best value for Adult Social Care and help deliver £
[...]
lic – Lead Member Social 
Care and Public Health 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: Dr Vanita Dutta Public Health Programme 

Manager  
 
Daniel Devitt Senior Public Health Practitioner 
Daniel.Devitt@Slough.gov.uk 
Mob: 07395258207 

  
WARD(S): ALL 
  
KEY DECISION: YES 
  
EXEMPT: NO  
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: Appendix A Indicative Timetable of Phases 

Activities and Key Decisions  
Appendix B Initial Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

  
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report sets out the context, key issues and suggested approaches to deliver a 
re-procurement of the Slough Health Visiting (HV) and School Nursing (SN) 0 to 19 service 
offer before the expiration of the existing contract on the 30th September 2022. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
1. Authorise a contract extension running from October 2022 to September 2023; 
 
2. Agree to further work being undertaken to determine the procurement 

methodology, including the option of an East Berkshire joint service, with joint 
procurement. 

 

Page 219

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Daniel.Devitt@slough.gov.uk


 

3. Note that a briefing to Lead members and Directors, on progress to date in June 
2022,  will precede a report to be presented in July 2022 requesting a decision 
on future procurement of the services from September 2023. 

 
Reason:   

 
To ensure that Slough Borough Council (the Council) is able to meet its statutory 
obligations to secure an appropriately procured 0 to 19 Health Visiting & School 
Nursing (Healthy Child Programme) Service, that addresses both statutory and 
local service delivery imperatives for Public Health Services and an updated 
National Healthy Child Programme 0 to 19 specification and delivery model. 

 
Commissioner Review 
 
“Commissioners support this report.” 
 
2 Report 
 
2.1  An effective 0 to 19 Service will assist the Council in its strategic commitments in 
support of children and young people’s (CYP) health.  This includ
[...]
Customer & 
Community 
Scrutiny 

None 
 

  

Provider Services Update 
 
To provide an update regarding the 
progress of closing the remaining Adult 
Social Care Provider Services: Lavender 
Court, Respond, Priors Day Centre, 
Phoenix Day Centre, The Pines Day 
Centre. 
 

S&P All All Marc Gadsby, AD Adult 
Social Care Operations 
 

- None 
 

  

Re-procurement of Adult Social Care 
Domiciliary Care Contracts 
 
To seek approval to tender for two 
tranches of domiciliary care contracts via 
the Council’s Adult Social Care Dynamic 
Purchasing System. 
 

S&P All All Jane Senior, AD People 
Strategy and Commissioning 
 

People Scrutiny 
Panel, 31/3/22 

None 
 

√ Yes, p3 
LGA 

P
age 258



Portfolio Key – F&P = Financial Oversight, Council Assets and Performance, CS = Children's Services, Lifelong Learning & Skills, S&R = Forward Strategy & Corporate Resources, 
H&E = Housing & Environment, T&P  = Transport, Planning & Place, L&C = Leisure, Culture & Communities, R&P = Regulation and Public Protection, S&P = Social Care and Public Health 
 
Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report

Procurement of health visiting school 
nursing (0-19 Service) 
 
To seek approval for the procurement of 
the health visiting school nursing contract. 
 

S&P All All Alan Sinclair, Executive 
Director of People (Adults) 
Tel: (01753) 875752 

- None 
 

  

Adult Social Care Transformation 
Update and Procurement 
 
Further to the Cabinet report of December 
2021, to receive an update and take further 
decisions in relation to the support for the 
Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme. 
 

S&P All All Alan Sinclair, Executive 
Director of People (Adults) 
Tel: (01753) 875752 

- Report, 
20/12/2021 
Cabinet 
 

√  

ICT Modernisation Programme 
 
To seek approval of the Council’s ICT 
Modernisation Programme. 
 

S&R All All Steven Mair, Section 151 
Officer 
 

- None 
 

√  

References from Overview & Scrutiny 
 
To re
[...]
iciliary Care Contracts
	1	Summary and Recommendations
	Action Plan and Timetable for Implementation


	5 Adult Social Care Transformation Update and Procurement
	1	Summary and Recommendations

	6 Procurement of health visiting school nursing (0-19 Service)
	1	Summary and Recommendations
	Appendix A - Indicative Timetable of Phases Activities and Key Decisions
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assesment
	Action Plan and Timetable for Implementation


	7 Adult Social Care - Closure of directly provided services update
	1.	Summary and Recommendations

	9 Notification of Key Decisions
	1	Summary and Recommendations
	Not of Decision Appendix

	11 Re-procurement of Adult Social Care Domiciliary Care Contracts - Appendices 1 and 2





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 21st March, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Akram, Anderson, 
Bains, Carter, Hulme and Pantelic 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Gahir 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

86. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 

87. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st February and 9th March 2022  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st 

February and 9th March 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

88. Slough Library Service Plan and new delivery model  
 
The Cabinet considered a report that set out the results of the public 
consultation into the future of statutory library services in Slough and taken 
together with the existing Needs Assessment, made recommendations about 
the future delivery model of the library service in Slough. 
  
The Council had a duty to provide a comprehensive and efficient library 
service and the report set out the review process that had been undertaken.  
The Cabinet noted the equalities impact assessment; consultation results; 
petition on Langley library which had 1,348 signatures; and the discussion at 
the Customer & Community Scrutiny Panel.  The main proposals were to 
approve the strategic service plan for Slough library services 2022 to 2027 as 
at Appendix C to the report; and agree that for a minimum period of 12 
months the library service operate from the current buildings (Langley library, 
Cippenham library, Britwell hub and The Curve), with a reduction in opening 
hours.  Reduced hours from current locations was the preferred option from 
the consultation results. 
  
Lead Members asked a range of questions and discussed various aspects of 
the report which are summarised as follows 
  

         In response to a question on the responses received from the 
consultation, the Officer explained that there was around 2,500 
responses to the initial consultation and an additional 2,500 responses 
from young people who provided comments that are captured in 
Appendix F to the report.  Lead Members welcomed the extensive 
consultation and engagement that had taken place, including with non-



Cabinet - 21.03.22

library users and residents for whom English was not their first 
language.  The Cabinet was satisfied that the consultation was a sound 
basis to inform decisions. 
  

         In relation to the future co-location opportunities with other council 
services and public sector partners.  It was noted that these issues 
regarding individual sites would be considered as part of the Asset 
Disposal Programme. 

  
         Members supported the role of volunteers but commented on the 

importance of ensuring they were adequately trained and organised.  
The consultation and engagement process had led to a significant level 
of additional interest in people becoming volunteers which was 
welcomed. 

  
After due consideration, the Cabinet agreed the recommendations but also 
requested that in addition to the report in 12 months, a further update report in 
the Autumn of 2022 to inform the budget process. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(a)  That the strategic service plan for Slough library services (2022 to 
2027) (Appendix C to the report) be agreed. 
  

(b)  That it be agreed to reduce the current library publication budget from 
£220,500 to £90,000 per annum to align our spend just within the 
CIPFA most similar group rather than towards the top of it. 
  

(c)  That it be agreed that for a minimum period of 12 months the library 
service operates from the current buildings in which libraries are 
accommodated (Langley Library, Cippenham Library, Britwell Hub and 
The Curve) with a reduction in the opening hours and hours when 
specialist library staff will be in attendance as described in paragraph 
2.19 of the report. 
  

(d)  Agreed that an interim report be brought back to Cabinet by December 
2022 and a full report in 12 months to provide an update and make 
recommendations for future options to deliver library services within the 
Council’s current constrained financial position. 

 
89. Re-procurement of Adult Social Care Domiciliary Care Contracts  

 
The Lead Member for Social Care & Public Health and the Associate Director 
for People Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report on the re-
procurement of Adult Social Care Domiciliary Care Contracts which sought 
approval to tender for two tranches of domiciliary care contracts via the 
Council’s Adult Social Care Dynamic Purchasing System.  The two existing 
tranches of contracts expired in June 2022 and December 2022 respectively. 
  



Cabinet - 21.03.22

Appendices 1 and 2, which contained exempt information, were noted during 
consideration of the Part I report. 
  
The Cabinet recognised that good quality domiciliary care enabled people 
with assessed care and support needs to remain living at home, which 
promoted their independence and reduced the need for more expensive 
residential care.  The Officer explained that the domiciliary care market was 
subject to a number of different current pressures including inflation, the 
National Insurance increases and wage competition from other sectors. 
  
Lead Members raised a number of issues during the course of the discussion 
which included the importance of good communication and information 
between providers and their clients.  The Cabinet welcomed the fact the 
suppliers paid staff travel time and wages at or above the National Living 
Wage and asked that this be monitored to ensure providers were complying.  
In response to a question about how the Council monitored the safety and 
welfare of care workers it was explained that it is ensured that providers were 
providing adequate training and that it encouraged for staff to share any 
concerns in the workplace through their management structure.  Members 
also requested that opportunities for clients to provide feedback on the care 
they received to be sufficiently robust and responsive. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the retendering of two tranches of domiciliary care contracts via 
the Council’s Adult Social Care Dynamic Purchasing System, on a 
three year basis with scope for two extensions of one year each be 
agreed. 
  

(b)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director for People 
(Adults), in consultation with the Lead Member for Social Care and 
Public Health, to have oversight of the procurement process.  
  

(c)  That it be agreed that contract award for the first tranche of contracts 
will be presented to Cabinet in June 2022 and that contract award for 
the second tranche of contacts will be presented to Cabinet in 
November 2022. 
  

(d)  That it be noted that a report concerning the proposed model would be 
presented to People Scrutiny Panel in March 2022. 

 
90. Adult Social Care Transformation Update and Procurement  

 
The Lead Member for Social Care & Public Health and the Executive Director 
for People (Adults) presented an report on Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme and procurement.  The report set out the progress in the delivery 
of the Adult Social Care (ASC) transformation programme and to sought 



Cabinet - 21.03.22

approval to procure external support to ensure the continued delivery of 
phase 2.  
  
The Lead Member highlighted that the programme aimed to deliver savings of 
£9.1m to adult social care over the entirety of the programme, with the 
majority being delivered in the coming year.  As at the end of year 1 of the 
programme the planned £2.1m in savings had been achieved.  The 
programme aimed improve social work practice and outcomes as well as 
savings.  The support of the external provider, Peopletoo, was important in 
delivering the programme and it was proposed that the contract be extended 
to the end of March 2023. 
  
The Cabinet noted the significant challenges facing adult social care including 
workforce pressures, rising demand, cost inflation, social care reform and the 
ongoing impacts of the Covid pandemic.  The transformation programme was 
central in addressing these challenges and needed to be well managed.  The 
Lead Member highlighted the significant contribution the co-production 
network was making in re-shaping services. 
  
An update report on the impact of the external support and the business case 
and procurement of future external support would come to the Cabinet in the 
summer of 2022.  The recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the good progress on the delivery of phase 2 of the ASC 
transformation programme be noted. 
  

(b)  That the procurement of external support to continue to deliver phase 2 
of the ASC transformation programme be approved. 
  

(c)  That the award of a contract to Peopletoo Limited for 12 months from 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023 at a maximum cost of £350,000 be 
approved. 
  

(d)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director for People 
(Adults), in consultation with the Lead Member for Social Care and 
Public Health, to commence formal procedures to procure this support 
and award the contract to commence on the 1st of April 2022. 
  

(e)  Receive a further report in the Summer 2022 on the progress being 
made on the delivery of the ASC transformation programme and the 
impact of the contract with Peopletoo. 

 
91. Procurement of health visiting school nursing (0-19 Service)  

 
The Public Health Programme Manager introduced the report which set out 
the context, key issues and suggested approaches to deliver a re-
procurement of the Slough health visiting and school nursing 0-19 service 



Cabinet - 21.03.22

offer before the expiration of the existing contract on the 30th September 
2022. 
  
The current contract was with Solutions for Health and the report proposed a 
contract extension to September 2023 with further work on the future model.  
The Officer highlighted that the 18-month period would be used to engage 
with Members, partners and crucially children and young people.  The 
recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  
1.    That a contract extension running from October 2022 to September 2023 

be authorised. 
  

2.    That it be agreed that further work be undertaken to determine the 
procurement methodology, including the option of an East Berkshire joint 
service, with joint procurement. 

  
3.    Noted that a briefing to Lead members and Directors, on progress to date 

in June 2022,  will precede a report to be presented in July 2022 
requesting a decision on future procurement of the services from 
September 2023. 

 
92. Adult Social Care - Closure of directly provided services update  

 
The Cabinet had agreed on 20th September 2021 to close the remaining adult 
social care directly provided services consisting of Lavender Court, Respond 
and Priors, Phoenix and The Pines day centres.  The Lead Member for Social 
Care and Public Health and the Executive Director of People (Adults) 
introduced an information report on the progress of closure. 
  
The report set out in detail the progress made on the three worksreams of re-
assessing client needs and identifying alternative provision; staff consultation 
regarding proposed closures; and service de-registration and premises hand 
back.  Good progress had been made regarding client re-assessment and 
alternative provision.  It was noted for example that of the seven residents of 
Lavender Court, three had moved in supporting living placements and four 
into alternative residential provision.    All but one continued to live in Slough, 
and the other individual had moved out of the area to be closer to family. 
  
In relation to day care clients, forty-three people had alternative services put 
in place following their re-assessments and the remaining individuals either no 
longer wanted traditional day care of no longer required support from the 
Council.  The details of the staff consultation were summarised and it was 
noted that eleven staff had applied for alternative roles within the Council and 
six had been successful.  Thirty-seven staff had been made redundant.   
  
The report set out the lesson learned, which included early communication 
and engagement; robust audit trails; and the value of pre-decision scrutiny.  



Cabinet - 21.03.22

Lead Members welcomed the approach that was taken and commended the 
Officers involved.  The report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the update report and that the affected services were now 

closed be noted. 
 

93. References from Overview & Scrutiny  
 
There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 

94. Notification of Key Decisions  
 
The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 20th February 2022 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by Cabinet over the next three months. 
  
Resolved –   That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed. 
 

95. Microsoft Licencing Enterprise Agreement - Three-year Contract  
 
The Cabinet agreed to consider an urgent report on the renewal of the 
Council’s Microsoft licences which were due to expire on 31st March 2022. 
  The details of the licences were explained by the Director of Finance.  The 
proposal had been through the Council’s procurement processes and were 
within budget. 
  
The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee addressed the Cabinet and 
expressed concern about the need to take this decision urgently.  In response 
it was noted that the report had been brought forward from the wider ICT 
Modernisation Programme report coming to Cabinet on 29th March 2022 to 
ensure the licences could be renewed before 25th March 2022 and therefore 
avoid any disruption to the services. 
  
The Cabinet agreed the recommendations and agreed they could be 
implemented urgently to ensure the licences could be renewed before expiry. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the matters contained in the report be considered urgently to 
enable the licences to be renewed before the end of March 2022. 
  

(b)  That the award of a new three-year agreement for Microsoft licences 
with Dell to run from 01.04.22 – 31.03.25 via the government crown 
commercial framework at a three-year cost of £1.633m as provided for 
in the revenue budget be approved. 
  

(c)  That the decision (b) be implemented urgently as any delay that could 
be caused by the call-in process would seriously prejudice the 
Council’s interests. 



Cabinet - 21.03.22

 
96. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Cabinet was able to conduct all business during Part I of the meeting 
therefore the press and public were not excluded from the meeting. 
 

97. Re-procurement of Adult Social Care Domiciliary Care Contracts - 
Appendices 1 and 2  
 
The Part II appendices were considered and noted in resolving the matters 
contained in the Part I report. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 


